1975 Assembly Bill 702

Date published: December 23, 1975

## **CHAPTER 143, Laws of 1975**

AN ACT to amend 194.04 (1) (b) and (c) of the statutes, relating to the filing fees charged common carriers in interstate commerce.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

194.04 (1) (b) and (c) of the statutes are amended to read:

194.04 (1) AUTHORITY TO OPERATE. (b) Every application for a certificate shall be accompanied by a filing fee of \$40 except an application for a certificate under the federal motor carrier act of 1935 which shall be accompanied by a filing fee of \$25. Every application for approval of an assignment or lease of a certificate or for an amendment to a certificate except an amendment to a certificate under the federal motor carrier act of 1935 shall be accompanied by a filing fee of \$40, except that an

519 CHAPTER 143

application by a carrier not holding a certificate for approval of an assignment or lease of a certificate under the federal motor carrier act shall be accompanied by a filing fee of \$25 and any other application for amendment to a certificate under the federal motor carrier act shall be accompanied by a filing fee of \$5. No fee shall be is required for an application for abandonment of service under all or any part of a certificated authority nor for a restatement of authority contained in a certificate without enlarging the same authority.

(c) Every application for a license or for approval of assignment or lease thereof or for an amendment thereto except an amendment to a license under the federal motor carrier act of 1935 shall be accompanied by a filing fee of \$25, except an application for amendment to a license under the federal motor carrier act of 1935, which shall be accompanied by a filing fee of \$5. Only one fee shall be is required when an application for assignment and application for amendment are filed simultaneously by one applicant.